

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

AMERICAN IMMIGRATION COUNCIL;
and TAHIRIH JUSTICE CENTER,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. CUSTOMS AND BORDER
PROTECTION; U.S. CITIZENSHIP AND
IMMIGRATION SERVICES; and
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND
SECURITY,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 19-2965 (RC)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. Public Interest in CBP Conducting Credible Fear Interviews	2
B. Procedural History of Plaintiffs’ FOIA Requests	5
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Customs and Border Protection Has Failed to Show that It Conducted a Reasonable Search.....	12
B. Defendants Improperly Withheld Records under Exemption 5.....	14
C. Defendants Improperly Withheld Records under Exemptions 6 and 7(c).....	27
V. CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A.B.-B. v. Morgan</i> , No. 20-CV-846 (RJL), 2020 WL 5107548 (D.D.C. Aug. 31, 2020).....	4, 29
<i>Access Reports v. DOJ</i> , 926 F.2d 1192 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	15
<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 655 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	28, 31
<i>Aguirre v. SEC</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 33 (D.D.C. 2008).....	28
<i>Albaladejo v. Immigr & Customs Enf.</i> ,	
No. CV 19-3806 (RC), 2021 WL 354173 (D.D.C. Feb. 2, 2021)	14
<i>Am. Immigr. Laws. Ass'n v. Exec. Off. for Immigr. Rev.</i> , 830 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	31
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. Dep't of Air Force</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D.D.C. 1999)	16
<i>Bloche v. Dep't of Def.</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2019).....	27
<i>Brinton v. Dep't of State</i> , 636 F.2d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	22
<i>Butler v. DOJ</i> , CIV. A. No. 86–2255 HHG, 1994 WL 55621 (D.D.C. Feb. 3, 1994).....	32
<i>Cause of Action Inst. v. DOJ</i> , 330 F. Supp. 3d 336 (D.D.C. 2018)	23
<i>Citizens for Resp. & Ethics in Washington v. DOJ</i> ,	
No. CV 19-1552 (ABJ), 2021 WL 1749763 (D.D.C. May 3, 2021)	11, 22, 23
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 617 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15, 19
<i>Ctr. for Investigative Reporting v. U.S. Customs & Border Prot.</i> ,	
436 F. Supp. 3d 90 (D.D.C. 2019).....	24
<i>Davidson v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 206 F. Supp. 3d 178 (D.D.C. 2016).....	13
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. U.S. Border Patrol</i> , 623 F. Supp 2d 83 (D.D.C. 2009).....	14
<i>Dep't of Def. v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 510 U.S. 487 (1994)	27
<i>Dep't of the Air Force v. Rose</i> , 425 U.S. 352 (1976)	11, 12
<i>DOJ v. Landano</i> , 508 U.S. 165 (1993)	29
<i>DOJ v. Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989)	11
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	12, 14
<i>Electronic Privacy Info. Ctr. v. DEA</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2016))	15
<i>Families for Freedom v. CBP</i> , 797 F. Supp. 2d 375 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>FBI v. Abramson</i> , 456 U.S. 615 (1982)	27
<i>Gosen v. USCIS</i> , 75 F.Supp.3d 279 (D.D.C. 2014)	29
<i>Hall v. DOJ</i> , 552 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2008).....	30
<i>Hunton & Williams LLP v. EPA</i> , 248 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2017).....	16, 20, 21
<i>In re Lindsey</i> , 148 F.3d 1100 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 737 F.2d 94 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	22, 23
<i>Iturralde v. Comptroller of Currency</i> , 315 F.3d 311 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	12, 13
<i>Jennings v. DOJ</i> , 230 F. App'x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	12
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. DHS</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2013)	22
<i>Jud. Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep't of Commerce</i> , 375 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019).....	24, 25

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Postal Serv., 297 F. Supp. 2d 252 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 16, 18, 19

Jud. Watch, Inc. v. DOJ,
 No. 17-0832 (CKK), 2019 WL 4644029 (D.D.C. Sept. 24, 2019)..... 24

Leadership Conf. on Civil Rights v. Gonzales, 404 F. Supp. 2d 246 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 28

Marino v. DOJ, 993 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 13

McKinley v. FDIC, 744 F. Supp. 2d 128 (D.D.C. 2010) 15

Mead Data Cent., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Air Force, 566 F.2d 242 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 22, 25

Morley v. CIA, 508 F.3d 1108 (D.C. Cir. 2007) 12, 15

Multi AG Media LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric., 515 F.3d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 27, 30

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Norton, 309 F.3d 26 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 11

Nat’l Ass’n of Ret. Fed. Emps. v. Horner, 879 F.2d 873 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 30

Nat’l Sec. Counselors v. CIA, 960 F. Supp. 2d 101 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 16

Nation Magazine v. U.S. Customs Serv., 71 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 12, 13

Oglesby v. Dep’t of Army, 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990) 13

Painting & Drywall Work Pres. Fund, Inc. v. HUD, 936 F.2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 30

Petroleum Info. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 976 F.2d 1429 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 15, 18

Pinson v. DOJ, 145 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015)..... 13

Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. EPA, 288 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017) *passim*

Rosenberg v. U.S. Dep’t of Defense, 342 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2018) 23, 24

Roth v. DOJ, 642 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 29

Schonberger v. Nat’l Transp. Safety Bd., 508 F. Supp. 941 (D.D.C. 1981)..... 27

Spirko v. U.S. Postal Serv., 147 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 1998) 27

Summers v. DOJ, 140 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 25

Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv., 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 25

Tax Analysts v. IRS, 117 F.3d 607 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 22

Trea Senior Citizens League v. U.S. Dep’t of State, 923 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2013)..... 16

Tuffly v. DHS, 870 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 28

Vaughn v. Rosen, 523 F.2d 1136 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 15

Weisberg v. DOJ, 627 F.2d 365 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 13

Weisberg v. DOJ, 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 12, 14

Wilbur v. CIA, 355 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 12

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)..... 6

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(8)(A) 11, 23

5 U.S.C. § 552(b) 25

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(6) 27

5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)(C) 27

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)(1) 3, 6

Other Authorities

Julia Ainsley, *Stephen Miller Wants Border Patrol, Not Asylum Officers, to Determine Migrant Asylum Claims*, NBC News (July 29, 2019, 7:31 PM), <https://nbcnews.to/2YpVQni>..... 3

American Immigration Council, *A Guide to Title 42 Expulsions at the Border* (Mar. 29, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3cmlR0O> 5

Zolan Kanno-Youngs, *Asylum Officers Condemn What They Call ‘Draconian’ Plans by Trump*, N.Y. Times (July 15, 2020), <https://nyti.ms/3wtQgC3>..... 2

Dara Lind, *Leaked Border Patrol Memo Tells Agents to Send Migrants Back Immediately — Ignoring Asylum Law*, ProPublica (Apr. 2, 2020, 6:30 PM), <https://bit.ly/3fV2DRN> 5

Nick Miroff, *U.S. Asylum Screeners to Take More Confrontational Approach as Trump Aims to Turn More Migrants Away at the Border*, Wash. Post (May 7, 2019), <https://wapo.st/2JzaEe4>..... 2

Camilo Montoya-Galvez, *Under Trump-Era Border Rule That Biden Has Kept, Few Asylum-Seekers Can Seek U.S. Refuge*, CBS News (April 14, 2021, 9:45 PM), <https://cbsn.ws/2TGyIPT> 5

Molly O’Toole, *Border Patrol Agents, Rather Than Asylum Officers, Interviewing Families For ‘Credible Fear’*, L.A. Times (Sept. 19, 2019, 5:50 AM), <https://lat.ms/2mqC263>.... 3, 4, 16, 30

Reuters Staff, *U.S. Will Assign Dozens of Border Agents to Migrant Asylum Interviews*, Reuters.com (May 9, 2019, 6:09 PM), <https://reut.rs/2oeZpjN> 3, 16

A.C. Thompson, *Inside the Secret Border Patrol Facebook Group Where Agents Joke About Migrant Deaths and Post Sexist Memes*, ProPublica (July 1, 2019, 10:55 AM), <https://bit.ly/2YyJXfu> 3

USCIS, *Refugee, Asylum and International Operations Directorate*, <https://bit.ly/3z8XQ76> (last reviewed Mar. 10, 2020)..... 3

Regulations

6 C.F.R. § 5.5(e)..... 6
